(3) Rental income includes lease termination fees of zero and $124 thousand for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. Excluding these lease termination fees, Same Property

Portfolio NOI increased by approximately 8.1% and Same Property Portfolio Cash NOI increased by approximately 10.5% during the three months ended March 31, 2019, compared to the three months
ended March 31, 2018, respectively.

(4) Excludes the operating results of properties under repositioning or lease-up in 2018 and 2019 (see page 28 for a list of these properties).
(5) Reflects the occupancy of our Same Property Portfolio as of March 31, 2019, adjusted for space totaling 203,931 RSF at three properties that were classified as repositioning or lease-up as of March 31,

2019. For additional details, refer to pages 20-21 of this report.
(6) Reflects the occupancy of our Same Portfolio Property as of March 31, 2018, adjusted for space totaling 487,731 RSF at six properties that were classified as repositioning or lease-up as of March 31,

2018.

 First Quarter 2019
Supplemental Financial Reporting Package

Page 11

Capitalization Summary.
  (unaudited and in thousands, except share and per share data)

Capitalization as of March 31, 2019

Description  March 31, 2019  December 31, 2018  September 30, 2018  June 30, 2018  March 31, 2018

Common shares outstanding(1)  103,804,570  96,610,106  92,497,666  90,848,198  80,441,338

Operating partnership units outstanding(2)  2,463,229  2,415,811  2,003,104  2,013,564  2,041,175

Total shares and units outstanding at period end  106,267,799  99,025,917  94,500,770  92,861,762  82,482,513

Share price at end of quarter  $ 35.81  $ 29.47  $ 31.96  $ 31.39  $ 28.79

Common Stock and Operating Partnership Units - Capitalization  $ 3,805,450  $ 2,918,294  $ 3,020,245  $ 2,914,931  $ 2,374,672

5.875% Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock(3)  90,000  90,000  90,000  90,000  90,000

5.875% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock(4)  75,000  75,000  75,000  75,000  75,000

Total Equity Market Capitalization  $ 3,970,450  $ 3,083,294  $ 3,185,245  $ 3,079,931  $ 2,539,672

Total Debt  $ 761,077  $ 761,116  $ 761,154  $ 761,192  $ 662,425

Less: Cash and cash equivalents  (276,575)  (180,601)  (183,904)  (162,704)  (15,625)

Net Debt  $ 484,502  $ 580,515  $ 577,250  $ 598,488  $ 646,800

Total Combined Market Capitalization (Net Debt plus Equity)  $ 4,454,952  $ 3,663,809  $ 3,762,495  $ 3,678,419  $ 3,186,472

Net debt to total combined market capitalization  10.9%  15.8%  15.3%  16.3%  20.3%

Net debt to Adjusted EBITDA (quarterly results annualized)(5)  2.9x  3.6x  3.8x  4.1x  5.0x

(1) Excludes the following number of shares of unvested restricted stock: 223,476 (Mar 31, 2019), 200,398 (Dec 31, 2018), 209,214 (Sep 30, 2018), 213,867 (Jun 30, 2018) and 226,451 (Mar 31, 2018).
(2) Represents outstanding common units of the Company’s operating partnership, Rexford Industrial Realty, LP, that are owned by unit holders other than Rexford Industrial Realty, Inc. Represents the

noncontrolling interest in our operating partnership. As of March 31, 2019, includes 276,674 vested LTIP Units and 263,236 vested performance units and excludes 334,178 unvested LTIP Units and 591,767
unvested performance units.

(3) Value based on 3,600,000 outstanding shares of preferred stock at a liquidation preference of $25.00 per share.
(4) Value based on 3,000,000 outstanding shares of preferred stock at a liquidation preference of $25.00 per share.